higher discretization level. They are negligible for the selected grid f9,4  (in the range of

1% of the initial concentrations). The overall model performance is observed to be stable.

The goodness of fit between the observed and measured position of the 0.5 concentration

contour over time at the vertical boundary is expressed by the Nash-Sutcliffe efficiency

E. This efficiency can vary between -∞ and 1, where 1 indicates exact accordance (Nash

and Sutcliffe, 1970). With the uncalibrated parameter set from Table 4-2, an efficiency

of 0.98 was achieved between the numerical simulation and the observation in the

physical experiment, indicating a high degree of matching.

54

4.4.4 Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis is conducted here in order to identify a) the influence of parameter

uncertainty on the simulation results and b) to figure out which parameters need to be

subject to a subsequent parameter estimation using PEST (see Chapter 4.5 Parameter

fitting). This was done by varying the value of a selected parameter by ±20% while

keeping all other parameters unchanged (Table 4-3).

Table 4-3: Parameter variations for the sensitivity analysis

  -20% original +20%

Porosity nZ [-]  0.312 0.390 0.468

Hydraulic conductivity Κ� [m s-1]  0.0036 0.0045 0.0054

Relative density - [-]  0.01926 0.02407 0.02888

Longitudinal dispersivity α
 [m]  4·10-4 5·10-4 6·10-4

Molecular diffusion D� [m² s-1]  8.0·10-10 1.0·10-9 1.2·10-9

Specific storage S\ [m-1]  8.0·10-5 1.0·10-4 1.2·10-4

Sensitivities are visualized in Figure 4-4 by comparing the propagation of the 0.5

concentration contour at the vertical (right) boundary with parameters varied by ±20%.

Variations in the porosity affect flow velocities, with lower porosity values resulting in

larger velocities and a faster downwards movement of the contour as shown in Figure

4-4. The steady-state depth of the 0.5 concentration contour at the end of the recharge

phase is unaffected by porosity uncertainty. Hydraulic conductivity leads to a vertical

displacement of the interface position, indicating a lower penetration depth of the 0.5